Income Taxes. In November 2015, the FASB issued guidance on the balance sheet classification of deferred taxes.
The guidance requires deferred tax assets and liabilities to be classified as non-current in the Consolidated Balance
Sheet. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2016 and for interim periods within
those fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. This guidance may be applied either prospectively to all deferred tax
liabilities and assets or retrospectively to all periods presented. The Company early adopted the guidance on a
retrospective basis on June 30, 2016. Refer to the table below for the retrospective effect on the December 31, 2015
Consolidated Balance Sheet.

8

Edgar Filing: WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes the changes to the Company’s December 31, 2015 Consolidated Balance Sheet as a result
of the adoption of the following Accounting Standards Updates:

December 31, 2015

Previously
Reported
Balance

Simplifying
the
Presentation
of Debt
Issuance
Costs

Balance Sheet
Classification
of Deferred
Taxes

Adjusted
Balance

Assets
Current assets:
Deferred income taxes $126 $ — $ (126 ) $ —
Total current assets 1,869 — (126 ) 1,743
Other non-current assets 360 (27 ) 28 361
Total assets 9,716 (27 ) (98 ) 9,591

Liabilities and Equity
Long-term securitized vacation ownership debt $1,921 $ (24 ) $ — $ 1,897
Long-term debt 3,034 (3 ) — 3,031
Deferred income taxes 1,252 — (98 ) 1,154
Total liabilities 8,763 (27 ) (98 ) 8,638
Total liabilities and equity 9,716 (27 ) (98 ) 9,591

2.Earnings Per Share
The computation of basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) is based on net income attributable to Wyndham
shareholders divided by the basic weighted average number of common shares and diluted weighted average number
of common shares, respectively.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted EPS (in millions, except per share data):
Three Months
Ended

Nine Months
Ended

September 30, September 30,
2016 2015 2016 2015

Net income attributable to Wyndham shareholders $ 196 $ 190 $ 447 $ 471
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 109 117 111 119